ww.ecourtsindia.com

ITEM NO.31 COURT NO.11 SECTION XV

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1602/2024

NATIONAL TESTING AGENCY

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

**KESHAV PAREEK & ORS.** 

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 134285/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 1597/2024 (XVI) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.133980/2024-EX-PARTE STAY)

T.P.(C) No. 1596/2024 (XVI) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.133634/2024-EX-PARTE STAY)

W.P.(C) No. 383/2024 (X) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.134197/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF and IA No.134198/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

T.P.(C) No. 1600/2024 (IX) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.134256/2024-EX-PARTE STAY)

W.P.(C) No. 381/2024 (X) (IA No. 133878/2024 - EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No. 384/2024 (X) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.134205/2024-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date: 20-06-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI (VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shaju Francis, Adv. Ms. Meenakshi Kalra, AOR

Mr. S N Kalra, Adv.

Mr. Amratansh Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Kamal, Adv.

Ms. Yoothica Pallavi, AOR

2

Mr. Aditya Shanker Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Sehrawat, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

Mr. Dheeraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arastu Upadhyaya, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vardhman Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Nishant Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Anand Singh, Adv.

Ms. Ananya Sharma, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

## T.P(C) Nos. 1602/2024, 1597/2024, 1596/2024 & 1600/2024

- 1. Issue notice.
- 2. Tag with W.P.(C) No. 335 of 2024, which is slated to be listed on 08.07.2024.
- 3. In the meantime, further proceedings pending before the High Court shall remain stayed.

## W.P.(C) Nos. 381/2024, 383/2024 & 384/2024

- 1. Issue notice.
- 2. Tag with W.P.(C) No. 335 of 2024, which is slated to be listed on 08.07.2024.
- 3. In the meantime, learned counsel for appearing for National Testing Agency and Union of India are at liberty

to file response within two weeks from today.

4. Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, learned Advocate-on-Record, appearing for the respondent-State accepts and waive notice in W.P.

3

(C) No. 383/2024. He prays for and is granted time to file counter affidavit before the next date of hearing.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR